
MINNEAPOLIS POLICE DEPARTMENT 
INTERNAL AFFAIRS COMPLAINT FORM #3401 

COMPLAINT INFORMATION 

INTERNAL AFFAIRS CASE NUMBER: 

15-10978 
CCN: 

14-415009 
DATE OF INCIDENT: 

06/04/2015 
TIME OF INCIDENT: 

Approx. 16:30 
LOCATION OF INCIDENT: 

Hennepin County District Court 
DATE OF COMPLAINT 

06/04/2015 
REFERRAL METHOD: 

Internal 
C•MPLAINANT NAME LAST FIRST MIDDLE 

13.43 - Personnel Data 
SEX 

NA❑ F❑ 

RACE: DATE OF BIRTH: 

HOME ADDRESS: CITY / STATE I ZIP: 

Minneapolis, MN 55415 
TELEPHONE: 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

POLICY INFORMATION 

POLICIES ALLEGED TO BE VIOLATED: 

5-102 CODE OF ETHICS 
(A-D) 

ACCUSED EMPLOYEE(S) 

NAME/BADGE: 

Officer James Boyd, Badge 0725 

COMPLAINT ALLEGATIONS 

The following is alleged: 

'Ifficer James Boyd was instructed by Assistant Minneapolis City Attorney, Flavio De Abreu, to be present at 
)nnepin County District Court Room 1059, at 1530 hours, on 06/03/2015, regarding criminal jury trial, with 

Defendant, Michael Dean Grinager, MPD CCN 14-415009. Officer Boyd allegedly could not find the court room, 
which resulted in Judge Sullivan dismissing the jury until the next morning, 06/014/2015. 

Officer Boyd allegedly had gone to the Minneapolis City Attorneys Office looking for Assistant City Attorney De 
Abreu. Officer Boyd spoke with Assistant City Attorney David Bernstein, Mr. De Abreu told Mr. Bernstein to 
instruct Officer Boyd to call MPD Court Liaison, Officer Angie Hayden, for directions on what to do next. 

Officer Boyd allegedly told Mr. Bernstein that he was not going to come to testify the next morning, and that he 
did not care if the judge held him in contempt or issued a warrant for his arrest. Per Mr. De Abreu, because of 
Officer Boyd's poor attitude, he made a tactical trial decision not to call Officer Boyd as a witness. Per Mr. De 
Abreu, it is unknown if this decision had an adverse outcome on the case. 

RECOMMENDATION 
(Preliminary Cases Only) 

• 
❑ 
❑ 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Reckoning Period Expired Before Complaint was Filed 
No Basis for Complaint 
Closed Pending Further Information 
Refer to Precinct with Coaching Documentation 
Exceptionally Cleared 
Policy Failure 
Other 
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MINNEAPOLIS POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Internal Affairs Unit 

Administrative Case #15-10978 
Sergeant Rolf Markstrom 

08/21/2015 

CASE BACKGROUND 

This case was initiated via a Minneapolis City Attorney's Office Report of Officer Non-
Compliance with Court Process, from Assistant Minneapolis City Attorney Flavio S. De 
Abreu. 

In the report, Mr. De Abreu alleges that MPD Officer James Boyd made comments to 
Assistant City Attorney James Bernstein that he was not going to come into court to testify 
the morning of 06/04/2015, and that he did not care if the judge held him in contempt or 
issued a warrant for his arrest. Because of Officer Boyd's attitude, Mr. De Abreu dismissed 
Officer Boyd as a witness in the case. Mr. De Abreu did not know if Officer Boyd not 
testifying affected the outcome of the case, but said that it certainly did not help. 

CASE INVESTIGATION 

Case Documentation 

Subpoena from the Minneapolis City Attorney's Office 

Officer James Boyd was issued a subpoena instructing him to be on standby from 0900 to 
1200 hours on 06/02/2015. The defendant in this case is MICHAEL DEAN GRINAGER. The 
Court File Number is 27CR1434414. The associated MPD Case Control Number (CCN) is 
14-415009. 
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MPD Court Liaison E-Mails 

MPD Court Liaison, Officer Angie Hayden, sent Officer Boyd the aforementioned subpoena 
via e-mail on 05/11/2015, at 0954 hours. Officer Boyd responded to Officer Hayden, 
acknowledging the subpoena, via e-mail, on 05/12/2015, 0544 hours, with the comment, 
"Great Ange I already have rassmussen...on DWI at 0900 at court...same of number 13.43 

Minneapolis City Attorney's Office Report of Officer Non-Compliance with Court Process 

As noted above, this Report of Non-Compliance was completed by Minneapolis Assistant 
City Attorney Flavio S. De Abreu. Mr. De Abreu provided the following reasons for 
forwarding the report: 

• Per Mr. De Abreu, on 06/02/2015, he sent an e-mail to Officer Boyd informing him 
and his partner, Officer Roth, that the case is going to trial and that they were 
picking a jury that afternoon. He advised that they would be before Judge Sullivan in 
court room 1059. 

• Per Mr. De Abreu, on 06/03/2015, he called MPD Court Liaison, Officer Angie 
Hayden, and asked her to tell Officer Boyd to be present at court room 1059 at 1530 
hours to testify. They waited for Officer Boyd until 1620 hours, and he was not 
present. Mr. De Abreu received a call from Officer Hayden informing him that 
Officer Boyd was lost, and had gone to the 11th floor of the Government Center. The 
judge dismissed the jury until the next morning. 

• On 06/03/2015, at approximately 1645 hours, Mr. De Abreu received a text from 
Assistant City Attorney David Bernstein, informing him that Officer Boyd was at the 
City Attorney's Office looking for Mr. De Abreu. Per Mr. De Abreu, he instructed Mr. 
Bernstein to have Officer Boyd call Officer Hayden, because she would direct him 
what to do next. 

• Per Mr. De Abreu, Mr. Bernstein informed him that Officer Boyd stated he was not 
going to come to testify the next morning, and that he did not care if the Judge held 
him in contempt, or issued a warrant for his arrest. According to Mr. De Abreu, he 
had a very difficult case, and knowing Officer Boyd had such a poor attitude, he 
made a trial tactical decision to not call Officer Boyd as a witness. Mr. De Abreu 
called Officer Hayden and asked her to dismiss Officer Boyd. 

• Regarding the Effect of the failure to comply with the court process on the 
outcome of the case, Mr. De Abreu indicated "None", but noted, "Officer Boyd 
wrote the police report and his partner did not write one. Officer Boyd, by being 
uncooperative, made his partner vulnerable on cross-examination, and the jury was 
wondering why the officer who wrote the report did not show up to court to testify. 
Usually Officers who write the police report are given greater credibility because 
they wrote about events they perceived. Ultimately the jury convicted the 
defendant on disorderly conduct but acquitted on two assault counts. While we will 
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never know if Officer Boyd testifying affected the jury's verdict, it certainly did not 

help." 

MPD CAPRS Report CCN #15-415009 

On 11/24/2014, Officer James Boyd and Officer Dean Roth were working Squad 431. At 

2341 hours they were dispatched to 5219 Irving Av N regarding a domestic in progress 

call. Officers were met by witnesses who stated that the Arrested Party, Al/Michael 

Grinager, assaulted his wife, who later denied the allegations. One of the males at the 

residence, identified as Vl/Michael McCurdy, stated he was punched several times by Al/ 

Michael Grinager. Vl/Michale McCurdy completed a citizen's arrest form, and the Officers 

booked Al/Michael Grinager for 5th Degree Assault (non-domestic). 

Officer Boyd completed a supplement for this case. Officer Roth did not enter a 

supplement. 

City of Minneapolis Phone Records 

City of Minneapolis phone records show that on 06/03/2015, a call was made from MPD 

Court Liaison, Angie Hayden's desk phone to Officer Boyd's mobile phone at 1244 hours, 

The duration of the call was .3 minutes. 

At 1257 hours, a call was made from Officer Boyd's mobile phone to Officer Hayden's desk 

phone at 1257 hours. The call duration of the call was 15.8 minutes. 

Case Statements 

Statement of Officer James Boyd 

Officer James Boyd was interviewed on 07/02/2015, at approximately 2108 hours, by 

Sergeant Rolf Markstrom, in the MPD Internal Affairs Unit. Also present was Officer Bill 

Bjork, Minneapolis Police Federation Representative. Following is a summary of the 

interview. 

• Officer Boyd explained that he and his partner, Officer Dean Roth, were dispatched 

to 5219 Irving regarding a domestic. 
• Officer Boyd spoke with a female who was the alleged victim of a domestic assault. 

She told Officer Boyd that he husband had been drinking, and she was upset with 

him, but that no assault occurred. 
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• Per Officer Boyd, he showed the female the domestic supplement form, and 

informed her that she did not need to be the complainant, and that the Officers 

would take care of it, but the female would not cooperate. 

• Officer Boyd relayed the above to Office Roth. 

• According to Officer Boyd, Officer Roth was informed him that he wanted the 

suspect arrested for assaulting a male at the residence. 

• Officer Boyd said that he explained to Officer Roth that they would need to have the 

male victim fill out a citizen's arrest form, because the relationship between the 

suspect and the male victim was non-familial, and they did not witness the assault. 

• Officer Boyd and Officer Roth arrested the suspect, Michael Grinager, for 5th degree 

assault. 
• Officer Boyd was the report Officer at the time and he wrote the report. 

• Officer Boyd was surprised that Officer Roth did not complete a supplement. 

• Officer Boyd acknowledged that per the aforementioned subpoena, he was placed 

on standby from 0900 to 1200 hours on 06/02/2015. 

• Officer Boyd acknowledged that MPD Court Liaison Officer Angie Hayden e-mailed 

him a copy of above subpoena on 05/11/2015, and that he acknowledged receipt of 

said subpoena via e-mail on 05/12/2015. 

• Per Officer Boyd, he was not called in to testify on 06/02/2015, but was informed by 

Officer Hayden, late on 06/02/2015, to report on 06/03/2015. 

• Office Hayden told him that he would be on standby from 0900 to 1200 on 

06/03/2015. 
• On 06/03/2015, Officer Boyd was working at dison School. He explained that he 

had gotten up early that day and had to work 1 3.43 that night. 

• According to Officer Boyd, on 06/03/2015, he received a call from Officer Hayden 

after standby had already expired, and she informed him that the case was going to 

trial, and asked him if he would head over to court room 1059, as a favor to her. 

• Per Officer Boyd, he said to Officer Hayden, "wouldn't it (court) be closed?", and 

Officer Hayden asked him to head to court right away. 

• Officer Boyd explained that there was a lot of traffic on his way down to court, and 

he had difficulty finding parking. He went to the Hoff Ramp and could not get in, and 

finally found parking on the east side of the Government Center. 

• When Officer Boyd went into the Government Center, the court side of the building 

was blocked. He had to go up the Social Services side of the Government Center, and 

then take the cross walk across to the court side of the building, which is not on the 

10th floor, then take the elevator back to the 10th floor. 

• Per Officer Boyd, the allegation that he went to the wrong court room is not true. 

• When Officer Boyd arrived at courtroom 1059, it was locked. 

• Per Officer Boyd, he could have just walked to his car and left, but he decided to go 

to the City Attorney's Office to try to connect with Attorney De Abreu about the case. 

• As Officer Boyd was walking over to the City Attorney's Office, he received a call 

from Officer Hayden, who told Officer Boyd that Attorney Abreu was "pissed", and 

that Officer Boyd, needed to be in court the following morning (06/04/15) at 0800 

hours. 
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13.43 • Per Officer Boyd, he had to wor that night, so he wanted to talk with 
Attorney De Abreu about possibly testifying later in the day. 

• At the City Attorney's Office, Mr. De Abreu was not there, so Assistant City Attorney 
David Bernstein spoke with Officer Boyd. 

• Per Officer Boyd, Mr. Bernstein sent a text to Mr. De Abreu, and Mr. De Abreu replied 
that Officer Boyd needed to be at court the next morning at 0800 hours. 

• Officer Boyd asked Mr. Bernstein if there was any chance he could come in later. Mr. 
Bernstein sent another text to Mr. De Abreu, and told Officer Boyd he would not be 
able to come in later. 

• Per Officer Boyd, at this point he was getting upset, because he was reading the 
report, saw that Officer Roth did not do a supplement, and that he had to testify on 
something that was told to him by Officer Roth. He was also thinking, "How am I 
supposed to even be awake to bed able to testify at 8:00." 

• Per Officer Boyd, at this point he was frustrated and tired. He asked Mr. Bernstein if 
Mr. De Abreu could change the time, and Mr. Bernstein said no. Officer Boyd asked 
Mr. Bernstein if Mr. De Abreu was close by, and Mr. Bernstein informed Officer Boyd 
that Mr. De Abreu had gone home. 

• Officer Boyd told Mr. Bernstein that he can't make 0800 hours, and that he did not 
know how it would be possible working 

• Per Officer Boyd, he said to Mr. Bernstein something to the effect of, "how am I 
supposed to do that?" 

• Officer Boyd asked Mr. Bernstein if he could come in a couple hours later, and Mr. 
Bernstein said that it has to be 0800, and that he (De Abreu) is upset. 

• Officer Boyd reiterated that he was frustrated and he said, "Ok, Well, what if I don't 
come in then? You know something like that. And I says, well, then I'm, I'm not 
gonna come in. I said it like that. Like I'm not gonna...it doesn't mean I wasn't 
gonna, but that's out of frustration." 

• Per Officer Boyd, he calmed down, and he said, "Maybe I'll ask my Federation Rep 
what to do next." 

• Officer Boyd called his Lt. Kroll, who advised him to ask his supervisor for 3 or 4 
hours off. 

• When asked if he ever made a statement to Mr. Bernstein that he did not care if the 
judge held him in contempt or issued a warrant for his arrest, Officer Boyd said the 
following: 

o "I remember saying something like, well, I guess you'll have to hold me in 
contempt of court. You know, that's...then, then I paused and then said, well, 
I guess I'll call my Fed...and he goes I think that would be a good idea." 

• When asked if he would not come in if instructed to do so, Officer Boyd said the 
following: 

o "No, I've never not done that. It's just me frustrated, but I didn't say I wasn't 
gonna testify. I just says maybe I just won't show up, urn, may...uh, I suppose 
they'll have to put a warrant out for my-, for my arrest, you know, cause I was 
just thinking, you know, I can't do that obviously cause that's dumb as hell to 
do, so I'm thinking to myself I guess that's not going to work. That's when I 
paused, collected myself, and I said, well, I guess I'll contact my Federation 

13.43 
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Rep. And, and he seemed to be in agreement with that. Yeah, that's probably 
a good idea. Either said it or shrugged his shoulder yeah. And I walked out 
the door and I called Bob immediately as I'm walking to my car." 

• Officer Boyd stressed that he has never not shown up for court, and that he was 
never intending to not show up for court. He was hoping to make it later, and by 
calling Bob (Lt. Kroll), he was hoping that the time could be changed to noon. 

• Officer Boyd then said, "That's all. I never intended to not go." 
• Per Officer Boyd, he later got a call from Officer Hayden, and Officer Hayden told him 

that he had been released. 
• When asked if there was anything else he would like to add to this statement, Officer 

Boyd added the following regarding the IAU notification letter I sent to him: 
o Where it states "instructed by Assistant Minneapolis City Attorney Flavio De 

Abreu to be present at 1530", Officer Boyd said that Mr. De Abreu never told 
him that. 

o Per Officer Boyd, he never spoke with Mr. De Abreu, and that it was Officer 
Hayden who told him. 

o Per Officer Boyd, he was never directly instructed by Mr. De Abreu. 
o Officer Boyd also pointed out that he never went to the wrong courtroom or 

could not find the court room. He reiterated that he found the right court 
room after a lot of effort of going to the social services side of the 
Government Center. 

o Mr. Bernstein never instructed him to call the court liaison for directions on 
what to do next. Per Officer Boyd, he is the one who said that he would 
maybe call Officer Hayden. 

• Finally, Officer Boyd added following statement: 
o "So, I already was making plans to figure out how to get there, how to get 

some time off, maybe they could make it later. That's all. And...but it makes 
it look like this City Attorney, who obviously...and I'm not-, I'm not stupid. 
I'm sure he made that complaint, or Bernstein did, or both. Uh, see he's 
making it sound like he did this, and told me this next, and then had me do 
this next. No, no, no, no, he did not. He didn't talk to me. I never seen the 
guy. You could give me 10 million dollars and I couldn't point him out in a 
lineup even if you told me here's the only one in our lineup, Jim, and all it 
says is there's supposed to be six people, but there's only one and I still 
couldn't point him out. So, wrong, wrong, wrong. And I'm not saying you're 
wrong. This is just what I'm sure you were told, so obviously I just want to 
clarify that. Urn, and it says I was not...I'm not gonna testify Mr. Bernstein. I 
never said that to him. I'm, I'm not trying to pull a Bernie Martinson when 
he...his famous lines. I didn't say that, but I didn't say that and, and I just 
said, well, then I guess I won't come in. I guess-, I guess that means you'll 
have to hold me in contempt, and I'm thinking that's the stupidest thing you 
probably ever said, Jim. That's when I caught myself. And I said, well, I guess 
I'll talk to my union rep and I walked out. And he goes that'd be a good idea 
or shrugged his shoulders and said that...something to that effect. That's 
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what I remember. Urn, so, I just wanted to clarify that cause I'm sure you 
) were told that. That's why you asked me that question, but that is not true." 

Statement of Officer Angie Hayden 

Officer Angie Hayden was interviewed on 07/24/2015, at approximately 0900 hours, by 
Sergeant Rolf Markstrom, in the MPD Internal Affairs Unit. Following is a summary of the 
interview. 

• Officer Hayden acknowledged that she sent Officer Boyd the subpoena for Michael 
Grinager via e-mail on 05/11/2015 at 0954 hours, and that Officer Boyd 
acknowledged the receipt of said subpoena on 05/12/2015 at 0544 hours. 

• Officer Ha den acknowledged that Officer Boyd provided a contact phone number of 
, and that Officer Boyd was placed on Stand-by from 0900 to 1200 on 

06/02/2015 regarding the aforementioned subpoena. 
• Officer Hayden also acknowledged that she forwarded the Report of Officer Non-

Compliance, from Assistant Minneapolis City Attorney Flavio De Abreu, regarding 
Officer Boyd, to the MPD Internal Affairs Unit. 

• Officer Hayden did not recall if she communicated any new standby date and hours 
to Officer Boyd, regarding 06/03/2015. 

• Per Officer Hayden, On 06/03/2015, she was contacted by Mr. De Abreu at 
approximately 1230 hours with instructions that Officer Boyd needed to be in court 
room 1059 on 06/03/2015, at 1530 hours. 

• Per Officer Hayden, she left a voice mail for Officer Boyd at approximately 1245 
hours, and Officer Boyd called her back approximately 15 minutes later and 
confirmed he was at a part time job at a school, and that he would be in court 1530 
hours. 

• Per Officer Hayden, after she was off-duty on 06/03/2015, Officer Boyd called her 
on her work cell phone and informed her that he was already late for court and that 
he was trying to get over to room 1059 on the court side, and that he had to cross a 
bridge to get over there. 

• Per Officer Hayden, she called Mr. De Abreu after speaking to Officer Boyd, while 
Officer Boyd was walking over to the court room, trying to advise Mr. De Abreu that 
Officer Boyd was there. However, according to Officer Hayden, she did not believe 
Mr. De Abreu was still at the courtroom. 

• Office Hayden spoke with Officer Boyd again via telephone, and Officer Boyd told 
her that either the court room was locked or people were no longer there, and that 
he was going to walk over to the City Attorney's Office in City Hall, and talk to the 
attorney about being late. 

• Per Officer Hayden, she recalled having a conversation with Officer Boyd, that since 
he was late on 06/03/15, he would be needed the next day for testimony. Officer 
Hayden did not recall what time she had this conversation with Officer Boyd. 
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• Per Officer Hayden, on 06/03/2015, Mr. De Abreu gave Officer Hayden instructions 

that Officer Boyd was released as a witness. 

• According to Officer Hayden, she then contacted Officer Boyd and informed him he 

was released as a witness for 06/04/2015. 

• Per Officer Hayden, after she informed Officer Boyd that he was released as a 

witness, Officer Boyd informed her that he told Attorney Bernstein that they would 

have to get a warrant to get him to come in. Officer Hayden stressed that this was 

told to her after she informed him he was dismissed as a witness. 

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS 

Allegations 

Investigative Facts 

Allegation # 1: 

Minneapolis Assistant City Attorney Flavio De Abreu alleges that 1v1PD Officer James Boyd 

made comments to Assistant City Attorney James Bernstein that he was not going to come 

into court to testify the morning of 06/04/2015, and that he did not care if the judge held 

him in contempt or issued a warrant for his arrest. Because of Officer Boyd's attitude, Mr. 

De Abreu dismissed Officer Boyd as a witness in the case. Mr. De Abreu did not know if 

Officer Boyd not testifying affected the outcome of the case, but said that it certainly did not 

help. 

It the above allegation is true, it would violate the following: 

5-102 CODE OF ETHICS 

All sworn and civilian members of the department shall conduct themselves in a 

professional and ethical manner at all times and not engage in any on or off-duty 

conduct that would tarnish or offend the ethical standards of the department. 

Employees shall abide by the City's Ethics in Government Policy, Chapter 15 

(05/23/07) 
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Investigative Facts 

• Officer James Boyd received a subpoena via e-mail from MPD Court Liaison Officer 

Angie Hayden on 05/11/2015, Officer Boyd acknowledged receipt of said subpoena 

on 05/12/2015. 
• Per the subpoena, Officer Boyd was place on standby from 0900 to 1200 on 

06/02/2015. 
• Per Officer Boyd he was notified late in the day on 06/02/2015 that he was to be on 

standby from 0900-1200 the following day, 06/03/2015. 

• On 06/03/2015 Officer Hayden notified Officer Boyd to report to Court room 1059 

at 1530 hours. Per Officer Hayden she made the initial call to Officer Boyd at 

approximately 1245 hours and left him a message, and she spoke with him 

approximately 15 minutes later. 
• Officer Boyd pointed out that he was notified to report to court after his standby 

expired. 
• Per Office Boyd, there was heavy traffic on his way to court, and when he arrived 

downtown, he had difficulty finding parking. 

• Once inside the government center Officer Boyd found the court side of the building 

to be blocked, so he had to go to elevator on the Social Services side of the building, 

then he had to take the bridge over to the court side. 

• Per Officer Boyd, once he arrived at court room 1059 it was locked. 

• Officer Boyd then went to the Minneapolis City Attorney's Officer to try to speak 

with Attorney De Abreu. Mr. De Abreu was not there, but Officer Boyd spoke with 

Attorney Bernstein. 
• Both Mr. Bernstein and Officer Hayden notified Officer Boyd that he had to be in 

court the following morning (06 04 2015 at 0800 hours. 

• Per Officer Boyd, he had to wor 1 3.43 that night, and asked how he was 

supposed to do that. He asked if he could come in at a later time, and Mr. Bernstein 

told him no. 
• Per Officer Boyd, out of frustration, he said something to the effect of "not coming 

in". Per Officer Boyd he reiterated that he said it out of frustration, and added that it 

did not mean that he would not come in. 

• Per Officer Boyd he calmed down and called his Federation Rep. 

• When asked if he ever made a statement to Mr. Bernstein that he did not care if the 

judge held him in contempt or issued a warrant for his arrest, Officer Boyd said the 

following: 
o "I remember saying something like, well, I guess you'll have to hold me in 

contempt of court. You know, that's...then, then I paused and then said, well, 

I guess I'll call my Fed...and he goes I think that would be a good idea." 

• When asked if he would not come in if instructed to do so, Officer Boyd said the 

following: 
• "No, I've never not done that. It's just me frustrated, but I didn't say I wasn't gonna 

testify. I just says maybe I just won't show up, urn, may...uh, I suppose they'll have 

to put a warrant out for my-, for my arrest, you know, cause I was just thinking, you 

know, I can't do that obviously cause that's dumb as hell to do, so I'm thinking to 
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myself I guess that's not going to work. That's when I paused, collected myself, and I 

said, well, I guess I'll contact my Federation Rep. 

• Officer Boyd reiterated that he never intended not to go (to court). 

• Officer Boyd was released as a witness. 
• Per Attorney De Abreu's Report of Officer Non-Compliance, it is unknown if Officer 

Boyd not testifying affected the jury's verdict. The jury did convict the defendant of 

disorderly conduct. 

I confirm that the information I provided in this case is true to the best of my knowledge. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

rgeant Rolf Markstrom 

Internal Affairs Unit 
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.4 .4 
Minneapolis Minneapolis 
Office of Police Police 
Conduct Review 

Investigative Summary 

This case was referred back to internal affairs for further investigation to conduct further 
interviews so please see the attached folder for the supplemental report to this case. 
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Minneapolis 
Office of Police 
Conduct Review 

Complaint Number: 

Investigator: 

Officer: 

Case Type: 

Date of Incident: 

Complaint Filed: 

Supplemental Report 

15-10978 

Sergeant Brian Sand 

James Boyd #0725 

Administrative 

June 4, 2015 

June 4, 2016 

Minneapolis 
Police 

This case was referred back to Internal Affairs after the panel recommended that interviews of City of 
Minneapolis Attorneys Bernstein and Flavio be conducted before they could give recommendations. 
Flavio Abreu was interviewed on July 13, 2016 and stated Boyd was instructed to come to court on the 
afternoon of June 3, 2015 but never showed up as the court waited for around two hours. The judge then 
decided to dismiss the jury and reconvene the next morning. Flavio then instructed Officer Hayden to 
tell Boyd to show up for court the next morning and Flavio went home that day 1 3.43 Flavio then 
received a call from Attorney Bernstein stating that Boyd was at the city attorney's office looking for him. 

in Flavio's interview Bernstein relayed that "Boyd's demeanor was not very polite and said look I'm not 
coming back tomorrow. I'm here now, the judge can hold me in contempt but I'm not coming back."1
Flavio then stated that he made a judgment call not to call him anymore and release him from his 
subpoena because he is not going to take a risk calling an uncooperative witness on the stand.2

David Bernstein was interviewed July 14, 2016 and he doesn't recall how he ran into Officer Boyd that 
day but stated that Boyd was voicing frustration and was not willing to engage in any kind of dialogue. He 
just wanted Flavio to know that he wasn't going to show up and didn't seem to care what the 
consequences were.3 Bernstein went on to say Boyd made the comment to him about the judges, "I'm 
going to do what I'm going to do and the judge is gotta do what he's gotta do, so the judge can hold me 
in contempt and issue a warrant, they can come and arrest me. He said I'm just not gonna show up."4

1 Flavio interview page 3 line 24 
Flavio interview page 3 line 26 

3 Bernstein Interview page 1 line 42 
4 Bernstein interview page 2 line 1 
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I confirm that the information I provided in this case is true to the best of my knowledge. 

lnvesti tor: Date 
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EVIDENCE 

1. Statements 

a) Statement of Flavio Abreu 
b) Statement of David Bernstein 
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4 
Minneapolis 
City of Lakes www.minneapolismn.gov 

Police Department —Janes L. Harteau, Chief of Police 
350 S. Fifth St. - Room 130 

Minneapolis, MN 55415 
TEL 612.673.3000 

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINE 
(Amended - Settlement Agreement) 

March 21, 2017 

Officer James Boyd 
Fifth Precinct 
Minneapolis Police Department 

RE: IAU #15-10978 

Officer James Boyd, 

As a result of the Settlement Agreement following grievance #16-28, the final discipline for IAU Case #15-
10978 is as follows: 

Policy Number Sub-Section Policy Description 
5-102 Code of Ethics 

The discipline 13.43 - Personnel Data 

Category Disposition 
B SUSTAINED 

Category B violation; 5 hours unpaid suspension. 

This case will remain in IAU files per the record retention guidelines mandated by State Law. 

Be advised that any additional violations of Department Rules and Regulations may result in more severe 
disciplinary action up to and including discharge. 

Sincerely, 

4., 
Jason Case 
Commander 
Internal Affairs Division 

CC: Personnel file 
IAU 
Deputy Chief of Professional Standards 
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IN RE: 
THE MATTER OF 

THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
(Minneapolis Police Department) 

and Settlement Agreement 
(Grievance # 16-28; IAU case 15-10978) 

POLICE OFFICERS' FEDERATION 
OF MINNEAPOLIS 
(James Boyd, Grievant) 

This Settlement Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and between the 
City of Minneapolis ("City"), the Police Officers' Federation of Minneapolis 
("Federation") and Officer James Boyd, Badge No. 0725 ("Grievant"). 

STIPULATED FACTS.

A. The City and the Federation are parties to a collective bargaining 

agreement ("Labor Agreement") that governs the relationship between them. 

13. The Grievant is employed by the City in its Police Department ("MPD"). 

C. The Federation is the Grievant's sole and exclusive certified bargaining 

representative. 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

E. The Federation grieved the suspension, Grievance ft. 16-28, citing a 

violation of "Section 4.1." 

F. Article 5, Section 5.4 of the Labor Agreement states: "The Chief of Police 

shall have the full authority of the City Council to resolve the grievance." 

Page 1 of 3 

1196227



G. The Federation and the City wish to resolve this matter amicably and 

without resort to arbitration. 

NOW THEREFORE, the City and the Federation agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 

1. The Federation withdraws Grievance # 16-28, with prejudice. 

2. The City shall impose and the Federation, on behalf of the Grievant, shall 

accept a 5-hour unpaid suspension for a Category B violation of the MPD's Policy and 

Procedure Manual under Section 5-102. 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

4. The Federation, as an entity and on behalf of its members individually, 

agrees that the Federation, its bargaining unit members and the grievant are bound by this 

Agreement as if they had entered into this Agreement individually. 

5. The City and the Federation agree that this Agreement is without prejudice 

or precedent to any future matter involving any City employee, other than the Grievant; 

the circumstances of this case and the discussions leading toward this Agreement will not 

be referred to, directly or indirectly, in any future arbitration, hearing, trial, appeal or 

other proceeding involving any City employee, other than the Grievant; and this 

Agreement shall be of no value as evidence, and shall not be submitted or received as 

evidence in any arbitration, hearing, trial, appeal or other proceeding involving any City 

employee, other than the Grievant. 
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ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO: 

FOR THE FEDERATION: 

Bob Kroll 
President, Police Federation 

FOR THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS: 

1/40 etiwwd 
Jane L. L. Harteau 
Chief of Police 

Date: 

Date:  3 1, '61 7-01 
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